
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
FRIDAY, 11 MARCH 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes for the previous Economic and Community 
Regeneration Cabinet Board held on 29 January, 2016   
(Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services 
 

4.  Fees and Charges 2016-17  (Pages 9 - 40) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Participation 
 

5.  Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring, Education, Leisure and Lifelong 
Learning  (Pages 41 - 50) 
 
To receive the Joint Report of the Head of Planning and the 
Head of Property and Regeneration 
 

6.  Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring, Economic and Community 
Regeneration  (Pages 51 - 64) 
 
 



7.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2015/16   
(Pages 65 - 66) 
 

8.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended)   
 
PART 2 
 

9.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Participation 
 

10.  Quarter 3 Performance Review - Celtic Leisure  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 67 - 70) 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Transformation 
 

11.  Margam Activities Centre  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 71 - 76) 
 
To receive the Private Joint Report of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration and the Head of South Wales Trunk Road 
Agency 
 

12.  Llandarcy House Renewal Lease  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 77 - 80) 
 
To receive the Private Joint Report of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration and the Head of Transformation 
 

13.  The Former YGG Cwmgors (Cwmgors Primary School), 
Pontardawe  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 81 - 86) 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration 
 

14.  The Former Min Yr Afon Care Home, Cwmavon  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 87 - 92) 



 
15.  The Former Port Talbot Local Day Service, Pen Y Cae Road, Port 

Talbot  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 93 - 98) 
 

 
 
 

S.Phillips 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 3 March 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor and M.L.James 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 29 - 
 

290116 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 29 JANUARY, 2016 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor (Chairperson) and M.L.James 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Brennan and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.J.Taylor be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
REGENERATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 4 DECEMBER, 2016  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



- 30 - 
 

290116 

4. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

5. CAEWERN UPPER CARE HOME  
 
Decision: 
 
That the recommended offer received from Gwalia Housing for the 
purchase of the property formerly known as Caewern Upper Care Home, 
as detailed within the private circulated report, be approved.   
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the sale of surplus land and to attain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

6. COMMUNITY EMPLOYABILITY CENTRE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the grant of a lease to NSA Afan of the new Community 
Employability Centre, Water Street, Port Talbot, on the terms detailed 
within the private circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the refurbished premises to be used for the benefit of the 
residents of Aberavon and Port Talbot. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

Page 6



- 31 - 
 

290116 

7. FORMER DWR Y FELIN LOWER SCHOOL  
 
Decision: 
 
That the sale of the former Dwr Y Felin Lower School site to Persimmon 
Homes, together with the right for Persimmon Homes to place 
attenuation apparatus under the Council’s retained land, as detailed 
within the private circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the disposal of a surplus property and for the Council to attain 
a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call period. 
 
 

8. NPT SHOPMOBILITY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the grant of a lease to NPT Shopmobility Ltd of the ground floor 
shop unit within the new Multi Storey Car Park, Neath, on the terms set 
out in the private circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the premises to be used for the welfare and wellbeing of 
disabled and elderly people in the Neath and surrounding areas. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

9. PONTARDAWE ONE STOP SHOP  
 
Members were pleased to note that the currently empty building would 
be utilised in such a positive way, and wished to acknowledge the work 
of officers in securing the funding from Swansea University. 
 
 

Page 7



- 32 - 
 

290116 

Decision: 
 
That the grant of the agreement for lease and lease to Swansea 
University of part of the ground and the entirety of the first floor of  the 
One Stop Shop Premises, Holly Street, Pontardawe, on the terms set out 
in the private circulated report, be agreed. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the premises to be developed as a Welsh Centre for the 
promotion of the Welsh language. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

10. SENSE OF THE DRAGON FOOD FESTIVAL  
 
Cabinet Members requested that a feedback report be presented to the 
Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet Board from NSA Afan Officers, 
following the event. 
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That a one day Sense of the Dragon Food Festival at the Civic 

Centre Square, Port Talbot, organised by NSA Afan be approved, 
with the level of the fee to be determined by the Head of Property 
and Regeneration; 

 
2. That a feedback report be brought back to a meeting of the 

Economic and Community Regeneration Scrutiny Committee and 
Cabinet Board from NSA Afan Officers, following the event. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To allow the event to proceed. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board 

 

11 March 2016 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services - K.Jones 

 

Matter for Information  
 

Wards Affected:  All 

Fees and Charges 2016-17 

Report Title: 

Celtic Leisure; Margam Country Park; Margam Orangery; Library and 
Museum Services; Princess Royal Theatre; Pontardawe Arts Centre 
and Community Development. 

Details of the above Fees and Charges taken by The Director of 
Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning in consultation with the 
requisite Members for immediate implementation on 15 February 
2016, is attached for Members' Information. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Economic and Community Regeneration  

 

Report of the Head of Participation – Mr. C.D. Millis 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  All Wards 

FEES AND CHARGES 2016-17 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek members approval of the agreed fees and charges for 2016 -17 
in relation to: 

Celtic Leisure (Concessionary and Passport to leisure only) 

Margam Country Park 

Margam Orangery 

Libraries 

Princess Royal Theatre 

Pontardawe Arts Centres 

Community Centres   

Page 11



 

   

Executive Summary 

2. On 2nd February 2016 the Cabinet of Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council resolved that the setting of Executive fees and charges be 
delegated to the appropriate Corporate Director. 

Background  

3. In accordance with the decision of Cabinet the Corporate Director for 
Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning has consulted with the Leader 
of the Council, the relevant Cabinet Member and Chair of the Economic 
and Community Regeneration Scrutiny Committee in determining the 
level of fees and charges. 

Financial Impact  

4. The increased fees and charges will assist the service area to meet their 
income targets within the forward financial plan. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

5. There are no equality impacts associated with this report, as the report is 
for information only. 

Workforce Impacts 

6. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

Legal Impacts 

7. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

8. There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 

Consultation 

9. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Page 12



 

   

Recommendations  

That the fees and charges for the service areas below be approved, as 
contained in the appendices attached hereto. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

10. The increased fees and charges will assist the service areas in achieving 
their financial targets as detailed in the Forward Financial Plan. 

Implementation of Decision 

11. The decision is an urgent one for immediate implementation.  

12. Appendices  

Appendix 1 - Celtic Leisure Fees and Charges      
     (Concessionary & Passport to Leisure only) 

Appendix 2 - Margam Country Park Fees and Charges 

Appendix 3 - Margam Orangery Fees and Charges 

Appendix 4 - Library and Museum Services Fees and Charges 

Appendix 5 - Princess Royal Theatre Fees and Charges 

Appendix 6 - Pontardawe Arts Centre Fees and Charges 

Appendix 7 - Community Development Fees and Charges 

List of Background Papers 

13. None 

Officer Contact 

14. Mr. Paul Walker, Operations Coordinator, 01639 861107 
p.walker@npt.gov.uk 

Page 13

mailto:p.walker@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40



 

 

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board 
 

11 March 2016 
 

 Report of the Head of Participation 
 

- C.Millis 
 

Matter for Monitoring 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Quarterly Performance Management
[...]
ve received three compliments in relation to events at Margam Park. 

 

P
age 50



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board 

 
11 March 2016 

 
 JOINT REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING – N. PEARCE AND THE 

HEAD OF PROPERTY AND REGENERATION – S. BRENNAN 
 

Matter for Monitoring 
 

Wards Affected: ALL 

 

ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY REGENERATION PERFORMANCE   
INDICATORS FOR QUARTER 3 OF 2015/16 

 
1 Quarterly Performance Management Data 2015-2016 – Quarter 3 

Performance (1st April 2015– 31st December 2015) 

Purpose of the Report  
 
2 To report quarter 3 performance management data for the period 

1st April 2015 to 31st December 2015 for Environment. This will 
enable the Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board 
and Scrutiny Members to discharge their functions in relation to 
performance management.  

 

Executive Summary 
 
3 In line with the Council’s six improvement priorities embedded 

within the Corporate Improvement Plan, Environment scrutinise 
performance within Economic Development, Planning, Building 
Control and Asset Management. On the whole performance 
demonstrates improvement in line with what we planned to deliver, 
with statutory deadlines being met. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6.



Background  

 4 The role of Scrutiny Committees was amended at the Annual 
Meeting of Council in May 2010 to reflect the changes introduced 
by the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009; Environment will: 

 
• Scrutinise the performance of all services and the extent to which 

services are continuously improving. 
 
• Ensure performance measures are in place for each service and 

that the measures reflect what matters to local citizens. 
 

   •    Promote innovation by challenging the status quo and encourage   
            different ways of thinking and options for service delivery 

 
Failure to produce a compliant report within the timescales can lead 
to non-compliance with our Constitution. Furthe
[...]


Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme 

ECR Cab FWP for 11 March 2016 Meeting 
 

 Education    

Community Development Delivery 
Plan 

Decision Topical CM 

 
 
 
 
Items to be programmed in: 
 
Margam Park – Caravan Site 
 P

age 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 10.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 11.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 12.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 13.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 14.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 15.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. To receive the Minutes for the previous Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board held on 29 January, 2016
	4. Fees and Charges 2016-17
	ECR Fees and Charges 2016-17
	App 1 ECR F&C 2016-17
	App 2 ECR F&C 2016-17
	App 3 ECR F&C 2016-17
	App 4 ECR F&C 2016-17
	App 5 ECR F&C 2016-17
	App 6 ECR F&C 2016-17
	App 7 ECR F&C 2016-17

	5. Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring, Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning
	6. Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring, Economic and Community Regeneration
	7. To receive the Forward Work Programme 2015/16
	10. Quarter 3 Performance Review - Celtic Leisure (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	11. Margam Activities Centre (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	12. Llandarcy House Renewal Lease (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	13. The Former YGG Cwmgors (Cwmgors Primary School), Pontardawe (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	App 1 - Cwmgors Primary School

	14. The Former Min Yr Afon Care Home, Cwmavon (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	15. The Former Port Talbot Local Day Service, Pen Y Cae Road, Port Talbot (Exempt under Paragraph 14)



Minutes of the meeting


- 33 - 
 

110316 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 11 MARCH, 2016 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor and M.L.James (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Brennan and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor M.L.James be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
REGENERATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 29 JANUARY, 2016  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. FEES AND CHARGES 2016-17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

4. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING, EDUCATION, LEISURE 
AND LIFELONG LEARNING  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 



- 34 - 
 

110316 

5. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING, ECONOMIC AND 
COMMUNITY REGENERATION  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

6. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

7. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute No. 
9 below, the Chairperson agreed that this could be raised at today’s 
meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 
2290 (as amended). 
 
Reason: 
 
Due to the time element 
 
 

8. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 and 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 35 - 
 

110316 

9. CWMAVON COMMUNITY CENTRE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the grant of the lease to Cwmavon Community Engagement Centre 
of Cwmavon Community Centre, on the terms set out in the private 
circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the premises to continue to be used for the benefit of the 
Community. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The local Members have been consulted and support the proposal. 
 
 

10. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REVIEW - CELTIC LEISURE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

11. MARGAM ACTIVITIES CENTRE  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Head of Transformation and the Head of Property and 

Regeneration be granted delegated authority to enter into 
negotiations with a provider for the provision of activity services at 
Margam Country Park; 

 
2. That the Head of Property and Regeneration be granted delegated 

authority to set and agree Heads of Terms on the part of the 
Council and the chosen provider for a leasehold arrangement for 
the provision of activity services at Margam County Park; 

 



- 36 - 
 

110316 

3. That the Head of Property and Regeneration be granted delegated 
authority to enter into a lease with a provider for the provision of 
activity services at Margam Country Park and any associated 
documentation; 

 
4. That the Head of Transformation and the Head of Property and 

Regeneration be granted delegated authority to appoint a Valuer to 
determine the total value of the assets being held at present for the 
purposes of the activity services and in the event of a valuation 
being acceptable to enter in a sale or lease agreement for the sale 
or lease of these assets to the intended provider of the activity 
services at Margam Country Park. 
 
 

12. LLANDARCY HOUSE RENEWAL LEASE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the negotiated deal to allow SWTRA to remain in occupation for a 
new 5 year lease at the rent set out in the private circulated report, for 
the purpose of continuity of business on the terms and conditions, be 
agreed. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To permit continuity of service delivery for South Wales Trunk Road 
Agency. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

13. THE FORMER YGG CWMGORS (CWMGORS PRIMARY SCHOOL), 
PONTARDAWE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the surrender of the ground lease of the former Primary School 
known as YGG Cwmgors, Heol y Gors, Pontardawe, on the terms set out 
in private circulated report, be approved. 
 
 
 



- 37 - 
 

110316 

Reason for Decision: 
 
In order that the Authority will no longer have any financial obligations for 
the premises. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

14. THE FORMER MIN YR AFON CARE HOME, CWMAVON  
 
Decision: 
 
That continued negotiations with the Re-Org Trust for the grant of a 
lease for the former Min Yr Afon Care Home to be used as a Supported 
Living accommodation for veterans of the military services, be approved.   
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the rental income from a surplus property. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

15. THE FORMER PORT TALBOT LOCAL DAY SERVICE, PEN Y CAE 
ROAD, PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the offer to purchase the property formerly known as Port Talbot 
Local Day Service, 48 Pen Y Cae Road, Port Talbot, from the purchaser 
and at the sum detailed within the private circulated report, be approved.   
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the sale of a surplus property and to attain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 



- 38 - 
 

110316 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


